507364955 06/30/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7411878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENNOVEA, LLC	06/30/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY		
Street Address:	ONE M&T PLAZA		
City:	BUFFALO		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14203		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D587005

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)739-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507393939

Email: DebbieWu@JonesDay.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	566740-000015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBBIE WU
SIGNATURE:	/Debbie Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=M&T_EGI - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed](1531959430.1)#page1.tif source=M&T_EGI - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed](1531959430.1)#page2.tif source=M&T_EGI - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed](1531959430.1)#page3.tif source=M&T_EGI - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed](1531959430.1)#page4.tif

PATENT 507364955 REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0080

NOTICE
OF
GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN
PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications, including (a) any patent applications that are divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations (including but not limited to continuations-in-part) and improvements thereof and (b) any patents that issue from such patent applications, shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signature Pages Follow]

NAI-1531947076v3

PATENT REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0081 Very truly yours,

ENNOVEA, LLC,

an Ohio limited liability company

Name: Nicholas Bunn

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

By: Vincent Profetta

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0083

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
Pill Cas	D/320,590	6/30/08	D587005	2/24/09	eNNOVEA, LLC

NAI-1531947076v3

RECORDED: 06/30/2022

PATENT REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0084